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Market Recap 

The month of September was not a good one for the financial markets� The Dow shed 
-6�4%, while the Nasdaq lost -10�5%� The 2-year Treasury note, which began the month 
yielding 3�49%, climbed to a 15-year high of 4�34% in the final week of September, before 
rallying a bit into quarter end� The 10-year note opened the month at 3�19% and reached 
3�94%, the highest since 2008, before finding its footing late in the month�     

There are a number of contributing factors to the huge increase in bond yields last month; 
the most dominant is that Fed officials not only raised the overnight target rate by 75 basis 
points for the third straight time in September, but also indicated through the updated “dot 
plot” that they intend to hike rates further and keep them elevated for longer� By increasing 
the target rate 300 basis points since March, the Fed has tightened monetary policy faster 
than at any point in forty years� This has contributed to the strongest dollar in more than 
two decades, which makes U�S� imports cheaper and exports more expensive, and has a 
profound negative effect on the profits of U�S� multinational companies� 

But the more severe damage is happening overseas� With the global commodities markets 
priced in dollars, nations that import oil and natural gas will lose value in the exchange 
and effectively pay more� In Europe, where the war in Ukraine has already created a severe 
natural gas shortage, this is a disaster� The inflation rate in August was +10�1% in the EU and 
+9�9% in the U�K�, and as winter approaches, energy prices are expected to rise further� The 
ECB hiked by 75 bps in September, the biggest single increase in its history, and signaled 
another 75 ahead for October� The September hike brought the ECB overnight rate from 
0�00% to 0�75%� Clearly, they still have a long way to go, but they’re walking a fine line� Rate 
increases are designed to slow demand, and in doing so will eventually bring down 
inflation� However, the EU is already very close to recession� The U�K and China may already 
be in recession, and the U�S� is expected to enter recession at some point next year�    

Foreign nations are hiking rates at an unpreceded pace and thereby ensuring a deeper 
recession …but there’s little choice� They need to keep their currency from weakening 
further and try to bring inflation down as best they can� Here in the U�S�, the headline 

consumer price index rose +0�1% in August, above the expected -0�1% decline and 
following an unchanged reading in July� On the surface, it wasn’t a terrible number, but 
almost all of the moderation was the result of the decline in gas prices� The majority of the 
CPI basket of goods continues to rise in price� On a year-over-year basis, CPI increased at an 
+8�3% pace, down from +8�5%, but above the +8�0% forecast� Unfortunately, it was much 
worse when food and energy prices were excluded� Core CPI was up +0�6% in August, 
doubling both the median forecast and the July increase� On an annual basis, the rate of 
core consumer inflation actually rose from +5�9% to +6�3%� If there were a single report to 
blame for the September spike in yields and the corresponding resolve of Fed officials to 
drive inflation lower, this was it.

On the labor side, the August employment report was still too strong� Nonfarm payrolls 
climbed by +315k in August and 5�8 million over the previous 12 months, bringing total 
payrolls back above the pre-pandemic high point, although leisure and hospitality payrolls 
remain 1.2 million short of the February 2020 count� This suggests that wage pressures will 
continue to mount in the service sector� Average hourly earnings rose +0�3% in August and 
+5�2% year-over-year� This is down from the cycle high of 5�6% in March, but job openings 
still outnumber job seekers by almost a 2 to 1 count� Fed officials have indicated they would 
like to see some of this labor slack disappear� So far, businesses have been reluctant to 
actually let workers go, but eventually job postings should drop� 

Fed officials and central banks around the world are all on the same page, and the 
likelihood of global recession has ramped up significantly� Demand is expected to slow in 
the coming months, which will further test the Fed’s resolve� For now, it’s all about bringing 
inflation down, and that means additional rates hikes are queued-up (and priced-in) for 
November and December�
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Portfolio Overview

Portfolio Summary

Asset Allocation

 Prior 
30 Jun-22

Current 
30 Sep-22

Par Value 51,368,435�62 79,345,471�02

Original Cost 51,170,653�80 78,930,666�21

Book Value 51,227,150�27 79,057,712�90

Market Value 51,037,858�20 78,759,966�20

Accrued Interest 16,736�03 57,652�05

Book Value Plus Accrued 51,243,886�30 79,115,364�95

Market Value Plus Accrued 51,054,594�23 78,817,618�25

Net Unrealized Gain/Loss (189,292�07) (297,746�70)

 Prior 
30 Jun-22

Current 
30 Sep-22

Yield to Maturity 1�057% 2�287%

Yield to Worst 1�057% 2�287%

Years to Final Maturity 0�35 0�27

Years to Effective Maturity 0�35 0�27

Duration 0�50 0�59

Transaction Summary

Transaction Type Quantity Principal Interest Total Amount Realized Gain/Loss

Buy 12,500,000�00 (12,256,915�63) (101�90) (12,257,017�53) 0�00

Maturity (12,500,000�00) 12,500,000�00 0�00 12,500,000�00 0�00

Coupon 0�00 0�00 7,437�50 7,437�50 0�00

 1 Jul-22 to 30 Sep-22

Interest Income $148,467�60

Net Amortization/Accretion $96,611�60

Realized Gain/Loss $0�00

Net Income $245,079�20

Portfolio CharacteristicsIncome Summary
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Maturity Distribution by Security Type
Security Type Overnight 0-3 Months 3-6 Months 6-9 Months 9-12 Months 1-2 Years 2-3 Years 3-4 Years 4-5 Years Portfolio Total

AGCY -- -- -- 2,998,802�44 4,495,785�87 -- -- -- -- 7,494,588.31
LGIP 44,345,471�02 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 44,345,471.02
US GOVT -- 4,000,071�97 4,979,147�07 10,435,354�01 7,803,080�52 -- -- -- -- 27,217,653.57

Total 44,345,471.02 4,000,071.97 4,979,147.07 13,434,156.45 12,298,866.39 -- -- -- -- 79,057,712.90

Portfolio Overview

Top Ten Holdings

Issuer Allocation

TEXPOOL 52�61%

United States Department of The Treasury 34�43%

Federal Home Loan Banks 5�69%

Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding Corporation 3�79%

TEXSTAR 3�48%

Maturity Distribution by Security Type
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Book Value Basis Security Distribution

Security Type Prior Balance 
30-Jun-22

Prior Allocation 
30-Jun-22 Change in Allocation Current Balance 

30-Sep-22
Current Allocation 

30-Sep-22 Yield to Maturity

AGCY 7,998,320�51 15�61% (6�13%) 7,494,588�31 9�48% 3�159%

LGIP 16,368,435�62 31�95% 24�14% 44,345,471�02 56�09% 2�405%

US GOVT 26,860,394�14 52�43% (18�01%) 27,217,653�57 34�43% 1�853%

Portfolio Total 51,227,150.27 100.00% 79,057,712.90 100.00% 2.287%

Asset Allocation

Asset Allocation by Security Type as of Asset Allocation by Security Type as of 
30-Jun-2022 30-Sep-2022
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Credit Rating Summary

Rating Distribution Allocation by Rating
 Book Value Portfolio Allocation

Local Government Investment Pools & Money Market Funds

AAA 44,345,471�02 56�09%

Total Local Government Investment Pools & Money Market Funds 44,345,471.02 56.09%

Short Term Rating Distribution

A-1+ 2,919,402�50 3�69%

Total Short Term Rating Distribution 2,919,402.50 3.69%

Long Term Rating Distribution

AAA 31,792,839�38 40�21%

Total Long Term Rating Distribution 31,792,839.38 40.21%

Portfolio Total 79,057,712.90 100.00%
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Yield Overview
 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22

City of Frisco 0.53 0.51 0.48 0.46 0.35 0.15 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.18 0.41 0.55 0.78 1.06 1.51 1.91 2.29

6 Month CMT 0�14 0�13 0�11 0�11 0�10 0�08 0�07 0�06 0�05 0�05 0�05 0�05 0�05 0�06 0�07 0�12 0�21 0�34 0�54 0�78 1�12 1�55 1�96 2�43

1 Year CMT 0�62 0�50 0�38 0�25 0�15 0�13 0�12 0�11 0�10 0�09 0�09 0�08 0�08 0�09 0�10 0�14 0�21 0�32 0�47 0�64 0�85 1�10 1�37 1�68

TexPool 0�13 0�12 0�09 0�08 0�04 0�02 0�01 0�01 0�01 0�02 0�02 0�03 0�04 0�04 0�04 0�04 0�06 0�15 0�30 0�62 1�00 1�52 2�16 2�41

Benchmark Comparison
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Fund Overview

Fund Name Prior Book Value Prior Market Value Changes to Market 
Value Current Book Value Current Market Value Net Income Days to Final Mty YTM YTW

700-CDC Fund 46,047,731�63 45,858,439�56 2,904,035�14 49,060,221�40 48,762,474�70 211,556�09 157 2�210% 2�210%

720-CDC Fund-Remediation 5,179,418�64 5,179,418�64 24,818,072�86 29,997,491�50 29,997,491�50 33,523�11 1 2�413% 2�413%

Total 51,227,150.27 51,037,858.20 27,722,108.00 79,057,712.90 78,759,966.20 245,079.20 98 2.287% 2.287%
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Detail of Security Holdings

CUSIP Settle Date Security 
Type Security Description CPN Maturity 

Date
Next Call 

Date Call Type Par Value Purch 
Price Original Cost Book Value Mkt 

Price Market Value Days 
to Mty

Days to 
Call YTM YTW Rating

700-CDC Fund

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 09/30/22 11,595,938�69 100�000 11,595,938�69 11,595,938�69 100�000 11,595,938�69 1 2�413 2�413 AAA

TEXSTAR LGIP TexSTAR 09/30/22 2,752,040�83 100�000 2,752,040�83 2,752,040�83 100�000 2,752,040�83 1 2�294 2�294 AAA

91282CAR2 10/08/21 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 10/31/22 4,000,000�00 100�023 4,000,937�52 4,000,071�97 99�750 3,990,000�00 31 0�103 0�103 AAA

91282CBN0 02/28/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 02/28/23 5,000,000�00 98�996 4,949,804�69 4,979,147�07 98�500 4,925,000�00 151 1�137 1�137 AAA

91282CBU4 03/31/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 03/31/23 4,500,000�00 98�434 4,429,511�72 4,464,800�61 98�156 4,417,031�25 182 1�712 1�712 AAA

912828ZH6 04/18/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�250 04/15/23 2,000,000�00 98�465 1,969,296�88 1,983,273�96 98�047 1,960,937�50 197 1�819 1�819 AAA

912828R69 05/23/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 1�625 05/31/23 4,000,000�00 99�512 3,980,468�75 3,987,279�45 98�391 3,935,625�00 243 2�110 2�110 AAA

3133ENYG9 06/09/22 AGCY
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 
BANKS FUNDING CORP

2�250 06/07/23 3,000,000�00 99�942 2,998,260�00 2,998,802�44 98�779 2,963,379�00 250 2�309 2�309 AAA

912828ZY9 07/21/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 07/15/23 5,000,000�00 97�102 4,855,078�13 4,883,678�02 96�875 4,843,750�00 288 3�140 3�140 AAA

912796XY0 08/11/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�000 08/10/23 3,000,000�00 96�876 2,906,270�00 2,919,402�50 96�808 2,904,237�93 314 3�208 3�208 A-1+

3130ATCR6 09/13/22 AGCY
FEDERAL HOME LOAN 
BANKS

3�625 09/13/23 4,500,000�00 99�902 4,495,567�50 4,495,785�87 99�434 4,474,534�50 348 3�726 3�726 AAA

Total 700-CDC Fund 49,347,979.52 48,933,174.71 49,060,221.40 48,762,474.70 157 2.210 2.210

720-CDC Fund-
Remediation

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 09/30/22 29,997,491�50 100�000 29,997,491�50 29,997,491�50 100�000 29,997,491�50 1 2�413 2�413 AAA

Total 720-CDC Fund-
Remediation 29,997,491.50 29,997,491.50 29,997,491.50 29,997,491.50 1 2.413 2.413

Grand Total 79,345,471.02 78,930,666.21 79,057,712.90 78,759,966.20 98 2.287 2.287
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Earned Income

CUSIP Security
Type Security Description Beginning 

Accrued
Interest
Earned

Interest Rec'd/
Sold/Matured

Interest
Purchased

Ending
Accrued

Disc Accr/Prem 
Amort

Net Realized 
Gain/Loss Net Income

700-CDC Fund

3133EMU42 AGCY
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 0�06 
07/21/2022

1,333�33 166�67 1,500�00 0�00 0�00 44�17 0�00 210�84

912796L64 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�0 08/11/2022 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 257�96 0�00 257�96

912796U64 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�0 09/29/2022 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 11,362�51 0�00 11,362�51

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 0�0 09/30/2022 0�00 53,719�74 53,719�74 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 53,719�74

TEXSTAR LGIP TexSTAR 0�0 09/30/2022 0�00 12,973�13 12,973�13 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 12,973�13

91282CAR2 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 10/31/2022 842�39 1,250�00 0�00 0�00 2,092�39 (220�69) 0�00 1,029�31

91282CBN0 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 02/28/2023 2,088�99 1,571�23 3,125�00 0�00 535�22 12,608�96 0�00 14,180�19

91282CBU4 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 03/31/2023 1,413�93 1,414�02 2,812�50 0�00 15�45 17,645�80 0�00 19,059�82

912828ZH6 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�25 04/15/2023 1,051�91 1,256�83 0�00 0�00 2,308�74 7,746�33 0�00 9,003�16

912828R69 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 1�625 05/31/2023 5,505�46 16,338�80 0�00 0�00 21,844�26 4,778�04 0�00 21,116�84

3133ENYG9 AGCY
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2�25 
06/07/2023

4,500�00 16,875�00 0�00 0�00 21,375�00 437�76 0�00 17,312�76

912828ZY9 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 07/15/2023 0�00 1,222�83 0�00 (101�90) 1,324�73 28,599�89 0�00 29,822�72

912796XY0 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�0 08/10/2023 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 13,132�50 0�00 13,132�50

3130ATCR6 AGCY FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3�625 09/13/2023 0�00 8,156�25 0�00 0�00 8,156�25 218�37 0�00 8,374�62

Total 700-CDC Fund 16,736.03 114,944.49 74,130.37 (101.90) 57,652.05 96,611.60 0.00 211,556.09

720-CDC Fund-
Remediation

TEXPOOL LGIP TexPool 0�0 09/30/2022 0�00 33,523�11 33,523�11 0�00 0�00 0�00 0�00 33,523�11

Total 720-CDC Fund-
Remediation 0.00 33,523.11 33,523.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,523.11

Grand Total 16,736.03 148,467.60 107,653.48 (101.90) 57,652.05 96,611.60 0.00 245,079.20
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Investment Transactions

CUSIP Trade Date Settle Date Security Type Security Description Coupon Maturity 
Date Call Date Par Value Price Principal

Amount

Interest 
Purchased/

Received
Total Amount Realized 

Gain/Loss YTM YTW

700-CDC Fund

Buy

912828ZY9 07/20/22 07/21/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 07/15/23 5,000,000�00 97�102 4,855,078�13 101�90 4,855,180�03 0�00 3�140 3�140

912796XY0 08/10/22 08/11/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�000 08/10/23 3,000,000�00 96�876 2,906,270�00 0�00 2,906,270�00 0�00 3�208 3�208

3130ATCR6 09/12/22 09/13/22 AGCY FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3�625 09/13/23 4,500,000�00 99�902 4,495,567�50 0�00 4,495,567�50 0�00 3�726 3�726

Total Buy 12,500,000.00 12,256,915.63 101.90 12,257,017.53 0.00

Coupon

3133EMU42 07/21/22 07/21/22 AGCY
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 
FUNDING CORP

0�060 07/21/22 0�00 0�00 1,500�00 1,500�00 0�00 -- --

91282CBN0 08/31/22 08/31/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 02/28/23 0�00 0�00 3,125�00 3,125�00 0�00 -- --

91282CBU4 09/30/22 09/30/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 03/31/23 0�00 0�00 2,812�50 2,812�50 0�00 -- --

Total Coupon 0.00 0.00 7,437.50 7,437.50 0.00

Maturity

3133EMU42 07/21/22 07/21/22 AGCY
FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS 
FUNDING CORP

0�060 07/21/22 (5,000,000�00) 100�000 5,000,000�00 0�00 5,000,000�00 0�00 -- --

912796L64 08/11/22 08/11/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�000 08/11/22 (3,000,000�00) 100�000 3,000,000�00 0�00 3,000,000�00 0�00 -- --

912796U64 09/29/22 09/29/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�000 09/29/22 (4,500,000�00) 100�000 4,500,000�00 0�00 4,500,000�00 0�00 -- --

Total Maturity (12,500,000.00) 12,500,000.00 0.00 12,500,000.00 0.00
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Investment Transactions Totals

Transaction Type Quantity Principal Amount Interest Total Amount Realized G/L YTM YTW

Total Buy 12,500,000�00 (12,256,915�63) (101�90) (12,257,017�53) 0�00 3�371 3�371

Total Maturity (12,500,000�00) 12,500,000�00 0�00 12,500,000�00 0�00 0�024 0�024

Total Coupon 0�00 0�00 7,437.50 7,437�50 0.00
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Amortization and Accretion

CUSIP Settle Date Security
Type Security Description Purchase Qty Orig Price Original Cost Amort/Accr for 

Period
Total Amort/Accr 

Since Purch
Remaining Disc/

Premium
Ending Book 

Value

700-CDC Fund

3133EMU42 07/22/21 AGCY FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 0�06 07/21/2022 0�00 0�000 0�00 44�17 0�00 0�00 0�00

912796L64 08/13/21 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�0 08/11/2022 0�00 0�000 0�00 257�96 0�00 0�00 0�00

912796U64 03/31/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�0 09/29/2022 0�00 0�000 0�00 11,362�51 0�00 0�00 0�00

91282CAR2 10/08/21 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 10/31/2022 4,000,000�00 100�023 4,000,937�52 (220�69) (865�55) 71�97 4,000,071�97

91282CBN0 02/28/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 02/28/2023 5,000,000�00 98�996 4,949,804�69 12,608�96 29,342�38 (20,852�93) 4,979,147�07

91282CBU4 03/31/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 03/31/2023 4,500,000�00 98�434 4,429,511�72 17,645�80 35,288�89 (35,199�39) 4,464,800�61

912828ZH6 04/18/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�25 04/15/2023 2,000,000�00 98�465 1,969,296�88 7,746�33 13,977�08 (16,726�04) 1,983,273�96

912828R69 05/23/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 1�625 05/31/2023 4,000,000�00 99�512 3,980,468�75 4,778�04 6,810�70 (12,720�55) 3,987,279�45

3133ENYG9 06/09/22 AGCY FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2�25 06/07/2023 3,000,000�00 99�942 2,998,260�00 437�76 542�44 (1,197�56) 2,998,802�44

912828ZY9 07/21/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 07/15/2023 5,000,000�00 97�102 4,855,078�13 28,599�89 28,599�89 (116,321�98) 4,883,678�02

912796XY0 08/11/22 US GOVT UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�0 08/10/2023 3,000,000�00 96�876 2,906,270�00 13,132�50 13,132�50 (80,597�50) 2,919,402�50

3130ATCR6 09/13/22 AGCY FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3�625 09/13/2023 4,500,000�00 99�902 4,495,567�50 218�37 218�37 (4,214�13) 4,495,785�87

Total 700-CDC Fund 35,000,000.00 34,585,195.19 96,611.60 127,046.69 (287,758.12) 34,712,241.88

Grand Total 35,000,000.00 34,585,195.19 96,611.60 127,046.69 (287,758.12) 34,712,241.88
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City of Frisco
September 30, 2022 to September 30, 2023

Projected Cash Flows

CUSIP Security Description Post Date Interest Principal Total Amount

700-CDC Fund

912828ZH6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�25 04/15/2023 10/17/22 2,500�00 2,500�00

91282CAR2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 10/31/2022 10/31/22 2,500�00 2,500�00

91282CAR2 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 10/31/2022 10/31/22 4,000,000�00 4,000,000�00

912828R69 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1�625 05/31/2023 11/30/22 32,500�00 32,500�00

3133ENYG9 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2�25 06/07/2023 12/07/22 33,750�00 33,750�00

912828ZY9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 07/15/2023 01/17/23 3,125�00 3,125�00

91282CBN0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 02/28/2023 02/28/23 3,125�00 3,125�00

91282CBN0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 02/28/2023 02/28/23 5,000,000�00 5,000,000�00

3130ATCR6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3�625 09/13/2023 03/13/23 81,562�50 81,562�50

91282CBU4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 03/31/2023 03/31/23 2,812�50 2,812�50

91282CBU4 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 03/31/2023 03/31/23 4,500,000�00 4,500,000�00

912828ZH6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�25 04/15/2023 04/17/23 2,500�00 2,500�00

912828ZH6 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�25 04/15/2023 04/17/23 2,000,000�00 2,000,000�00

912828R69 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1�625 05/31/2023 05/31/23 32,500�00 32,500�00

912828R69 UNITED STATES TREASURY 1�625 05/31/2023 05/31/23 4,000,000�00 4,000,000�00

3133ENYG9 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2�25 06/07/2023 06/07/23 33,750�00 33,750�00

3133ENYG9 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING CORP 2�25 06/07/2023 06/07/23 3,000,000�00 3,000,000�00

912828ZY9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 07/15/2023 07/17/23 3,125�00 3,125�00

912828ZY9 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�125 07/15/2023 07/17/23 5,000,000�00 5,000,000�00

912796XY0 UNITED STATES TREASURY 0�0 08/10/2023 08/10/23 3,000,000�00 3,000,000�00

3130ATCR6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3�625 09/13/2023 09/13/23 81,562�50 81,562�50

3130ATCR6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS 3�625 09/13/2023 09/13/23 4,500,000�00 4,500,000�00

Grand Total 315,312.50 35,000,000.00 35,315,312.50
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City of Frisco
September 30, 2022 to September 30, 2023

Month and Year Interest Principal Total Amount

October 2022 5,000�00 4,000,000�00 4,005,000�00

November 2022 32,500�00 32,500�00

December 2022 33,750�00 33,750�00

January 2023 3,125�00 3,125�00

February 2023 3,125�00 5,000,000�00 5,003,125�00

March 2023 84,375�00 4,500,000�00 4,584,375�00

April 2023 2,500�00 2,000,000�00 2,002,500�00

May 2023 32,500�00 4,000,000�00 4,032,500�00

June 2023 33,750�00 3,000,000�00 3,033,750�00

July 2023 3,125�00 5,000,000�00 5,003,125�00

August 2023 3,000,000�00 3,000,000�00

September 2023 81,562�50 4,500,000�00 4,581,562�50

Total 315,312.50 35,000,000.00 35,315,312.50

Projected Cash Flows Totals
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Disclosures & Disclaimers

As a courtesy to investors this information: (1) is provided for informational purposes only; (2) should not be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any security; and (3) does not replace customer statements� 

This report is designed to provide general information and is not intended to provide specific legal, investment, accounting, tax or other professional advice� 

It is important to review and save all source documents provided by a product sponsor or brokerage firm which may contain notices, disclosures and other information important to you and may also serve as a reference� If conflicts between this 

report and sponsor reports or confirmations exist, the information provided by the product sponsors shall prevail� Fees and sales charges paid may not be reflected in the information�

The information and data contained herein is obtained from sources believed to be reliable but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed� Additionally, the information may contain assets held away from HTS, therefore investors should contact 

customer service or other representatives from the respective distributors or issuers to determine SIPC coverage for held away assets� HTS and HSAM do not guarantee the information contained herein or its accuracy or completeness regarding 

contributions, withdrawals, protected values� All information is subject to further review with client to validate final values�

It is not possible to directly invest in an index� Financial forecasts, rates of return, risk, inflation, and other assumptions may be used as the basis for illustrations� They should not be considered a guarantee of future performance or a guarantee of 

achieving overall financial objectives� Past performance is not a guarantee or a predictor of future results of either the indices or any particular investment� S&P rates the creditworthiness of individual bonds from: AAA highest to D lowest� 

Investing in fixed income securities involves interest rate risk, credit risk, and inflation risk� Interest rate risk is the possibility that bond prices will decrease because of an interest rate increase� When interest rates rise, bond prices and the values of fixed 

income securities fall� When interest rates fall, bond prices and the values of fixed income securities rise� Credit risk is the risk that a company will not be able to pay its debts, including the interest on its bonds� Inflation risk is the possibility that the 

interest paid on an investment in bonds will be lower than the inflation rate, decreasing purchasing power�

Cash alternatives typically include money market securities and U�S� treasury bills� Investing in such cash alternatives involves inflation risk� In addition, investments in money market securities may involve credit risk and a risk of principal loss� Because 

money market securities are neither insured nor guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency, there is no guarantee the value of your investment will be maintained at $1�00 per share, and your shares, 

when sold, may be worth more or less than what you originally paid for them� U�S� Treasury bills are subject to market risk if sold prior to maturity� Market risk is the possibility that the value, when sold, might be less than the purchase price�

Investing in stock securities involves volatility risk, market risk, business risk, and industry risk� The prices of most stocks fluctuate� Volatility risk is the chance that the value of a stock will fall� Market risk is the chance that the prices of all stocks will fall 

due to conditions in the economic environment� Business risk is the chance that a specific company’s stock will fall because of issues affecting it� Industry risk is the chance that a set of factors particular to an industry group will adversely affect stock 

prices within the industry� 

Securities offered by HTS: (1) are not FDIC (Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation) insured; (2) are not bank deposits; (3) are not guaranteed by any bank or   by any other federal government agency� None of the named entities are affiliates of HTS or 

HSAM�Hilltop Securities Asset Management (HSAM) is an SEC-registered investment advisor� Hilltop Securities Inc� (HTS) is a registered broker-dealer, registered investment adviser and municipal advisor firm that does not provide tax or legal advice� 

Member of FINRA & SIPC� HTS and HSAM are wholly owned subsidiaries of Hilltop Holdings, Inc� (NYSE: HTH) located at 717 N� Harwood St�, Suite 3400, Dallas, Texas 75201, (214) 859-1800, 833-4HILLTOP�

Copyright 2022, S&P Global Market Intelligence� Reproduction of any information, data or material, including ratings (“Content”) in any form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of the relevant party� Such party, its affiliates and 

suppliers (“Content Providers”) do not guarantee the accuracy,  adequacy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any Content and are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results  

obtained from the use of such Content� In no event shall� Content Providers be liable for any damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or lost profit and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content� 

A reference to a particular investment or security, a rating or any observation concerning an investment that is part of the content is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold such investment or security, does not address the suitability of an 

investment or security and should not be relied on as investment advice� Credit ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact�
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